

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

S.A. No. 154 of 2024

Gulam Subhani	...	...	Appellant
Versus			
Sudipta Das and others	...	...	Respondents
With			
S.A. No. 153 of 2018			

Md. Jalil	...	...	Appellant
Versus			
Gulam Subhani	...	...	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

In S.A. No. 154 of 2024

For the Appellant	: Mr. Nikhil Ranjan, Advocate
For the Respondents	: Mr. Shadab Eqbal, Advocate
	: Mr. Alok Raj, Advocate

In S.A. No. 153 of 2018

For the Appellant	: Mr. Shadab Eqbal, Advocate
	: Mr. Alok Raj, Advocate
For the Respondent	: Mr. Atanu Banerjee, Advocate

08/8th December 2025

S.A. No. 154 of 2024

1. As per office note, the speed post notice has remained unserved upon respondent nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8 and 10 on account of non-availability of the person at the given address.
2. Respondent no. 7 has been served. Accordingly, notice upon respondent no. 7 is accepted as valid.
3. Respondent no. 5 has appeared through Vakalatnama.
4. Notice upon respondent nos. 11 to 15 has already been accepted as valid vide order dated 09.10.2025.

5. Respondent no. 9 has been reported dead as recorded in the order dated 09.10.2025 itself, but no petition for substitution has been filed so far. The proceeding in connection with respondent no. 9 has already abated.

6. Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8 and 10 at their present and correct address or to file appropriate petition seeking substituted service of notice, failing which the present appeal shall stand dismissed as against respondent nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8 and 10 without any further reference to the Bench. The notice, if filed, should be filed through speed-post within a period of one month from today.

7. Office to track speed-post-delivery and prepare appropriate office note in connection with service of notice.

S.A. No. 153 of 2018

8. I.A. No. 16486 of 2025 has been filed seeking vacation of interim order of stay passed by this Court.

9. Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that prior to the next date of hearing, a response to the aforesaid interlocutory application will be filed.

S.A. No. 154 of 2024 with S.A. No. 153 of 2018

10. Post these cases on 15th January 2026.

11. Interim order passed in S.A. No. 153 of 2018 is directed to continue till 15.01.2026.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Mukul/-