

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

S.A. No. 154 of 2024

Gulam Subhani	...	...	Appellant
Versus			
Sudipta Das and others	...	...	Respondents
With			
S.A. No. 153 of 2018			

Md. Jalil	...	...	Appellant
Versus			
Gulam Subhani	...	...	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

In S.A. No. 154 of 2024

For the Appellant	: Mr. Nikhil Ranjan, Advocate
For the Respondents	: Mr. Shadab Eqbal, Advocate
	: Mr. Mehul Raj, Advocate

In S.A. No. 153 of 2018

For the Appellant	: Mr. Shadab Eqbal, Advocate
	: Mr. Mehul Raj, Advocate
For the Respondent	: Mr. Atanu Banerjee, Advocate

09/15th January 2026

S.A. No. 154 of 2024

1. It has been submitted that the notice was issued in terms of order dated 08.12.2025 upon respondent nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8 and 10, but as per office note, the notices are still in transit.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that in order to expedite the matter, the notice may be issued through the concerned police station.
3. Issue notice to the respondent nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8 and 10 through the concerned police station, for which requisites be filed by the appellant within one week.

4. As per office note, respondent no. 9 in S.A no. 154 of 2024 has expired as recorded in order dated 09.10.2025, however, steps for deletion/substitution have not yet been taken as per CIS inquiry. The proceedings in connection with respondent no. 9 in S.A no. 154 of 2024 has abated.

S.A. No. 154 of 2024 with S.A. No. 153 of 2018

5. Post these cases on 18th February 2026.

6. Interim order passed in S.A. No. 153 of 2018 is directed to continue till 18.02.2026.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Mukul/-